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Pour le frangais, voir page 3

In accordance with the guidelines of this call for proposals on digital social innovation as a vehicle for

accelerating inclusive and sustainable development :

e  Applicants may send their questions by e-mail to wehubit@enabel.be before Friday 15 December

2023 (see table). The Wehubit Programme will not be obliged to provide clarification on questions

received after this date.

e Questions will be answered at the latest by Friday 22 December 2023. Questions and answers will only

be published in the language in which they were received. In order to ensure privacy, organisations

names are kept anonymous.

Date Hour
Calendar (Brussels time)
(Round 1)
Deadline for submitting questions December 15, 2023 1pm
Deadline date for responding to questions December 22, 2023 /
Deadline for submitting Grant application concept notes January 5, 2024 1pm

AP-07_Answers to Questions_Round 1 - version 1


mailto:wehubit@enabel.be

>
<&

WEHUBIT

Conformément aux lignes directrices de cet appel a propositions sur I'innovation sociale numérique comme
vecteur d’accélération du développement inclusif et durable:

e les demandeurs peuvent envoyer leurs questions par courrier électronique a wehubit@enabel.be,

au plus le Vendredi 15 Décembre 2023 13h00 (voir tableau). Le Programme Wehubit n'a pas

I'obligation de fournir des éclaircissements sur des questions recues apres cette date.

e |lyserarépondu au plus tard le Vendredi 22 Décembre 2023. Les questions et réponses ne seront
publiées que dans la langue dans laquelle elles ont été regues. Dans un souci de confidentialité, les

noms des organisations ne sont pas mentionnés.

Calendrier Date Heure

(1° tour) (de Bruxelles)
Date limite envoi des questions 15 Décembre 2023 13:00

Date limite réponses aux questions 22 Décembre 2023 /

Date limite soumission des notes conceptuelles de 5 Janvier 2024 13:00
demandes subside
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EMAIL 1:

(1) Est-il possible pour une organisation d'étre demandeur principal sur 02 propositions différentes?
(2) Le numérique éducatif et la transition digitale dans I'enseignement supérieur est-il un theme
éligible a I'appel?

(3) Il y'a t-il une limite dans le nombre de pays ou |'action proposée peut se dérouler ( pour un projet
multi-pays);

ANSWER 1:

(1) Le demandeur et/ou le codemandeur ne peut pas

- soumettre plus d’'une demande dans le cadre du présent appel a propositions.

- se voir attribuer plus d’une convention(s) de subside au titre du présent appel a propositions.
Le demandeur ne peut pas étre en méme temps un codemandeur dans une autre demande.

(2) Cet appel ne se concentre pas sur un théme particulier. En principe, tous les themes (sociales)
sont éligibles. Attention : Cet appel recherche des innovations qui peuvent apporter une valeur
ajoutée au portefeuille spécifique d'Enabel dans le pays partenaire. Dans le note introductive, vous
trouverez des informations sur les priorités d'Enabel dans chaque pays partenaire.

(3) En principe, il n'y a pas de limite au nombre de pays partenaires ou I'action peut se dérouler.
Attention : Avec le montant de la subvention, nous visons I'impact. Cela n'est pas toujours
compatible avec une couverture géographique trés étendue.

EMAIL 2:
For Lot 1, is it possible for a US organization to submit a multi-country, regional application?
ANSWER 2:

As stated in the guidelines, the lead applicant has to be established or represented in the countries
where the actions are implemented. To us it means that you are locally registered with the
authorities, that you have local staff and that you are directly implementing activities in the country.
The lead applicant must demonstrate his establishment in the country. Co-applicants don’t need to
be established in the country where the action is implemented.

There is no limit to the number of partner countries in which the action can take place. But please
note: with the limited amount of the grant, we aim for impact. This is not always compatible with a
wide geographical coverage.
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EMAIL 3:

Can two or more regional offices of organization X submit a project? The regional offices of
organization X are each registered with the local authorities and have local staff that implement
activities directly. However, the financial statements are audited as X globally by an external auditor
(so not for each regional office).

ANSWER 3:

As stated in the guidelines, the applicant and/or co-applicant may not submit more than one
application for this Call for Proposals. Moreover, the applicant has to be a legal person and able to
provide financial statements certified by an independent body (audit or statutory

commissioner). Therefore we consider your organisation as one legal body that may cover different
entities (regional offices), begin allowed to submit only one application.

EMAIL 4:

Une entreprise sociale qui n'a pas encore re¢u de reconnaissance légale au pays X (demande
déposée au Ministére de X) mais qui travaille selon son propre statut qui prévoit la non répartition
de dividende aux associés, peut-elle étre codemandeur du projet ?

ANSWER 4:
Comme indiqué dans le lignes directrices, le(s) codemandeur(s) doi(ven)t satisfaire aux critéres

d’éligibilité qui s'appliquent au demandeur lui-méme. Les codemandeurs doivent étre des personnes
morales déja reconnues.

EMAIL 5:

| got interested and takes this opportunity to inquire if our organization from Key can be eligible for
innovative project/research funding. Please guide me on this and how we can benefit from this
wonderful opportunity despite not being part of the 13 countries of priority.

ANSWER 5:

As stated in the guidelines all actions must be implemented in one (or more) of the 13 African
partner countries of the Belgian bilateral development cooperation (not including Kenya). Moreover,
the lead applicant (not all co-applicants) has to be established or represented in the country where
the action is implemented.

There is only one exception. If your project is eligible for lot 2 (data governance), only (and at least)
one of the two (or more) countries directly affected by the proposal should be one of the 13 African
partner countries of the Belgian bilateral development cooperation.
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EMAIL 6:

| understand from page 7 of the Guidelines document that a single organization may not submit
more than one application for this call for proposals, and we may not be at the same time a co-
applicant in another application. | work with organization X, a global network of organizations, with
member offices on every major continent. Some of these offices are registered as locally NGOs in
their countries. Would applications from multiple member offices be permissible?

ANSWER 6:

As stated in the guidelines an applicant and/or co-applicant may not submit more than one
application for this Call for Proposals. An applicant has to a legal person (non-profit or public) and
dispose of financial statements certified by an independent body. If a member office fits all the
requirements of an applicant (see guidelines), there is no issue.

EMAIL 7:

Comme énoncé en objet, notre projet a le méme objectif que cet appel a projet et ne demande qu’a
étre mise a I'échelle. Un point, qui n’est pas des moindres concerne le Pays d'expérimentation du
projet est Madagascar et les pays d'intervention du projet font partis des 13 partenaires de Enabel.
Qu’en pensez-vous ?

ANSWER 7 :

Pour le lot 1 les actions pour lesquelles la subvention est demandée doivent étre réalisées dans un
(ou plusieurs) des 13 pays africains partenaires de la coopération bilatérale belge.

Pour le lot 2, au moins un des deux pays (ou plus) pour lesquelles la subvention est demandée doit
étre un pays africain partenaire de la coopération bilatérale belge.

Le pays d'expérimentation du projet n’est pas important si aucune subvention n'est demandée ici.
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